

No. 19-7939

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT JAMES POPE, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

WISCONSIN,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

DANIEL J. O'BRIEN*
Assistant Attorney General
Wisconsin State Bar #1018324

Attorneys for Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-9620
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
obriendj@doj.state.wi.us

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	5
This Court Should Not Grant Certiorari Because Pope Presents No “Compelling Reasons” To Do So.....	5
A. Pope was entitled only to reinstatement of his right to direct review, not also to automatic reversal of his conviction.	6
B. The Wisconsin Supreme Court properly required Pope to allege and prove reversible error even when some or all of the trial transcript is missing.	10
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Betts v. Litscher</i> , 241 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Birchler v. Gehl Co.</i> , 88 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Bradley v. Hazard Tech. Co.</i> , 665 A.2d 1050 (Md. 1995)	12, 16
<i>Draper v. Washington</i> , 372 U.S. 487 (1963)	13, 15
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	6
<i>Fisher v. Krajewski</i> , 873 F. 2d 1057 (7th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 738 (2019)	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Hall v. Whitley</i> , 935 F.2d 164 (4th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Herndon v. City of Massolin</i> , 638 F.2d 963 (6th Cir. 1981)	12
<i>Knoll v. Allstate Fire & Cas. Ins.</i> , 216 P.3d 615 (Colo. App. 2009)	12
<i>Murphy v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins.</i> , 314 F.2d 30 (5th Cir. 1963)	12
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988)	8
<i>Roberts v. Ferman</i> , 826 F.3d 117 (3rd Cir. 2016)	12, 13
<i>Rodriquez v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 327 (1969)	7

<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. DeLeon</i> , 127 Wis. 2d 74, 377 N.W.2d 635 (Ct. App. 1985).....	11
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 136 Wis. 2d 92, 401 N.W.2d 748 (1987).....	11
<i>State v. Raflik</i> , 2001 WI 129, 248 Wis. 2d 593, 638 N.W.2d 690	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	7
<i>United States v. Brody</i> , 705 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>United States v. Smaldone</i> , 583 F.2d 1129 (10th Cir. 1978)	12
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.30	3
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.30(2)(b)	1
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.30(2)(c)–(h)	1
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.82(2).....	2
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 10(b)	11
Fed. R. App. P. 10(b)2.....	11
Fed. R. App. P. 10(b)3.....	11
Fed. R. App. P. 10(c)	11, 16
Other Authorities	
5 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Appellate Review</i> § 424 (2019)	12
5 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Appellate Review</i> § 428 (2019)	12
Sup. Ct. R. 10	5
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	5
